

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

MOTHERING JUSTICE, MICHIGAN
ONE FAIR WAGE, MICHIGAN TIME TO
CARE, RESTAURANT OPPORTUNITIES
CENTER OF MICHIGAN, JAMES HAWK,
and TIA MARIE SANDERS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v

DANA NESSEL, in her official capacity as
Attorney General and head of the
Department of Attorney General,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 165325

Court of Appeals No. 362271

Court of Claims No. 21-000095-MM

**The appeal involves a claim
that a provision of the
Constitution, a statute, rule or
regulation, or other State
governmental action is invalid.**

**THE STATE OF MICHIGAN'S CORRECTED ANSWER
TO PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Christopher M. Allen (P75329)
Assistant Solicitor General

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Division Chief

Attorneys for the State of Michigan
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 335-7628

Dated: March 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Counter-Statement of Jurisdiction	vii
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented.....	viii
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	ix
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	4
Standard of Review.....	14
Argument	15
I. The Court of Appeals correctly ruled that article 2, § 9 of the Michigan Constitution is unambiguous that the Legislature may amend a legislatively enacted initiative law in the same session.....	15
A. In reading the text, the constitutional convention debate, and the cases, all support the conclusion of the Court of Appeals that Public Acts 368 and 369 of 2018 are constitutional acts.	15
1. Applying the constitutional text by reading as the ordinary citizen, it is clear that article 2, § 9 does not limit the ability of the Legislature to enact and amend an initiative in the same legislative session.....	16
2. The constitutional convention debate further confirms that no limit was placed on the ability of the Legislature to amend a law it enacted in the same legislative session.	23
3. None of the case law has addressed the issue here, but the appellate courts have confirmed that initiatives enacted by the Legislature are treated just like ordinary legislation.....	25
B. The plaintiffs’ claim that this construction “thwarts” the initiative process misunderstands the law.....	31
C. The Court of Appeals properly ruled here, and the plaintiffs’ arguments in their application to the contrary are unavailing.	36

D. The plaintiffs’ analysis in their general argument about the Michigan Constitution reflects the same errors. 41

II. The Court of Appeals correctly ruled that Public Acts 368 and 369 of 2018 were properly enacted in accordance with the Michigan Constitution..... 46

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 48

Word Count Statement..... 48

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Adams v Bolin</i> , 74 Ariz 269 (1952)	35
<i>Advisory Opinion on Constitutionality of 1982 PA 47</i> , 418 Mich 49 (1983)	37
<i>American Axle & Mfg, Inc v City of Hamtramck</i> , 461 Mich 352 (2000)	16, 31
<i>Associated Builders v City of Lansing</i> , 499 Mich 177 (2016)	16
<i>Automobile Club of Mich Committee for Lower Rates Now v Secretary of State (On Remand)</i> , 195 Mich App 613 (1992)	27
<i>Bingo Coalition for Charity – Not Politics v Bd of State Canvassers</i> , 215 Mich App 405 (1996)	29
<i>Cheboygan Sportsman Club v Cheboygan County Prosecuting Attorney</i> , 307 Mich App 71 (2014)	29
<i>Coalition of State Employee Unions v State</i> , 498 Mich 312 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Detroit Auto Inter-In Exch v Felder</i> , 94 Mich App 40 (1979)	30
<i>Federated Publications, Inc v Board of Trustees</i> , 460 Mich 75 (1999)	16
<i>Frey v Director of the Dep’t of Social Services</i> , 162 Mich App 586 (1987)	25, 26, 27, 37
<i>In re Advisory Opinion on Constitutionality of 1982 PA 47</i> , 418 Mich 49 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Brewster Street Housing Site</i> , 291 Mich 313 (1939)	42

<i>In re House of Representatives Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2018 PA 368 & 369, 505 Mich 884 (2019)</i>	8
<i>In re Proposals D & H, 417 Mich 409 (1983)</i>	26
<i>Keep Michigan Wolves Protected v Dep’t of Natural Resources, unpublished, per curiam opinion of Court of Appeals (Nov 22, 2016)</i>	34
<i>Kuhn v Dep’t of Treasury, 384 Mich 378 (1971)</i>	16
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich v Secretary of State, 508 Mich 520 (2022)</i>	37
<i>Leininger v Alger, 316 Mich 644 (1947)</i>	27
<i>McBride v Kerby, 32 Ariz 515 (1927)</i>	30, 35
<i>Michigan Educ Ass’n Pol Action Comm v Sec’y of State, 241 Mich App 432 (2000)</i>	30
<i>Michigan Farm Bureau v Secretary of State, 379 Mich 387 (1967)</i>	25, 28, 37
<i>People v Nash, 418 Mich 196 (1983)</i>	16, 23
<i>People v Tanner, 496 Mich 199 (2014)</i>	16, 23, 31
<i>Phillips v Mirac, Inc, 470 Mich 415 (2004)</i>	14
<i>Straus v Governor, 230 Mich App 222 (1998)</i>	17, 33
<i>Taxpayers of Mich Against Casinos v Michigan, 471 Mich 306 (2004)</i>	37, 42
<i>Taylor v Smithkline Beecham Corp, 468 Mich 1 (2003)</i>	14

Wolverine Golf Club v Hare,
 24 Mich App 711 (1970), aff'd 384 Mich 461 (1971)..... 18, 20

Woodland v Mich Citizens Lobby,
 423 Mich 188 (1985)..... 37

Young v Ann Arbor,
 267 Mich 241 (1934)..... 37

Statutes

MCL 14.32..... 6

MCL 168.1..... 17

MCL 168.472..... 17

MCL 168.477(1) 18

MCL 324.43536a(1)..... 34

MCL 408.932..... 13

MCL 408.934..... 13

MCL 408.934(1) 13

MCL 408.934e 13

MCL 600.6404(1)..... 32

MCL 600.6421 32

Public Act 164 32

Public Act 205 32

Public Act 337 *passim*

Public Act 338 *passim*

Public Act 368 6

Other Authorities

2 Official Record, Constitutional Convention 1961, pp 2395–2397..... 21

OAG No. 7306 6
 OAG, 1963-1964, No. 4303, p 309 (March 16, 1964) 6, 29
 OAG, 1963–1964, No. 4303, p 309 (March 16, 1964.)..... 29
 OAG, 1975–1976, No. 4932 (Jan 15, 1976) 31
 OAG, 2017–2018, No. 7306, pp 85–89 30

Rules

MCR 7.305(A)..... vii
 MCR 7.305(B)..... 14

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 2, § 9..... *passim*
 Const 1963, art 4, § 1 x, 1, 20, 45
 Const 1963, art 4, § 13..... 20
 Const 1963, art 4, § 27..... *passim*
 Const 1963, art 4, § 34..... 17
 Const 1963, art 9, § 15..... 21, 22, 32, 34, 45
 Const 1963, art 12, § 2..... 18
